

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

In the Matter of:)
)
)
)
)
PHH CORPORATION,)
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,)
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,))
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE)
CORPORATION)
)
)

ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' APPEAL

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PHH provides no basis to reverse the ALJ’s factual findings..... 2

 a. Genworth 2008-B book year..... 3

 i. Risk transfer.....3

 ii. Price commensurability.....4

 b. UGI 2009 book year..... 6

 i. Risk transfer..... 6

 ii. Price commensurability..... 6

 c. The HUD Letter..... 7

 d. The alleged “benefits of reinsurance and paid losses”8

 e. PHH’s alleged efforts to comply with RESPA.....9

 f. PHH’s attempt to use Milliman’s estimates as a basis for offsets.....10

 g. The effect of captive arrangements on the housing market.....11

 h. PHH’s express contractual referral agreement with CMG..... 12

 i. PHH’s affiliated business disclosure..... 12

 j. The preferred provider list..... 13

 k. The UGI March 2007 dividend..... 13

II. PHH has not been denied due process of law.....14

III. PHH provides no basis to reverse the ALJ’s legal rulings..... 17

 a. Burden of proof under Section 8(c)(2)..... 17

 b. Statute of limitations..... 23

 c. Awarding injunctive relief..... 24

 d. Awarding disgorgement..... 25

 e. Liability against Atrium and Atrium Re..... 26

 f. The McCarran-Ferguson Act..... 28

 g. PHH’s judicial estoppel defense..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	23
<i>Bolinger v. First Multiple Listing Service</i> , No. 2:10-CV-211 (RWS), 2012 WL 137883 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 18, 2012)	20
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	25
<i>Capell v. Pulte Mortgage L.L.C.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1901, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82570 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2007)	19-20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	26-27
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Cassel</i> , 302 F.2d 132 (10th Cir.1962)	27-28
<i>D’Jamoos v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)	27-28
<i>Dominguez v. Alliance Mortgage Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	22
<i>Gillis v. Gillis</i> , 572 A.2d 323 (Conn. 1990)	30
<i>In re Prosser</i> , 534 Fed. App’x 126 (3d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Jackson v. Property I.D. Corp., et al.</i> , CV-07-3372-GHK (CWx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2008)	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	25
<i>MD Mall Associates, LLC v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 479 (3d. Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	18-19
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011)	20

National Labor Relations Board v. Tamper,
522 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1975)16

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)29

Public Employees Retirement System v. Betts,
492 U.S. 158 (1989) 18, 19

Rambam v. Long & Foster Real Estate, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 5528, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184839 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2012)19

Robertson v. N.B.A.,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977)29, 30

SEC v. Stanard,
No. 06 Civ. 7736 (GEL), 2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)9

Sleck v. Butler Bros.,
202 N.E.2d 64 (Ill. App. 1964)30

United States v. Armour,
402 U.S. 673 (1971)29

United States v. Kloess,
251 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2001)23

United States v. McKenzie,
550 F. App'x 221 (5th Cir. 2013)11

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)14

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)27

Statutes, Rules and Regulations	Page
12 C.F.R. § 1024.2(b).....	28-29
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(b).....	22
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(f)(1).....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(f)(2).....	20
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(1).....	22

12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(2).....	22
12 C.F.R. § 1081 (Summary of Final Rule).....	18
12 C.F.R. § 1081.212(c).....	14
12 C.F.R. § 1081.303(a).....	17
12 C.F.R. § 1081.400(e)(2).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4).....	20-21
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3).....	20-21
12 U.S.C. § 2614.....	23-24
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)	28
12 U.S.C. § 5481(25)	26, 28
12 U.S.C. § 5563.....	23, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	23, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5565.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	28-29
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3).....	19
Pub. L. No. 101-433, § 101, 104 Stat. 978 (1990)	18

Other Authorities	Page
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:18 (7th ed.)	27
10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2712 (3d ed.)	14
